

No. 21-1068

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ROBERT FRESE

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JOHN M. FORMELLA

in his official capacity only as Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,

Defendant – Appellee.

PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire No. 1:18-cv-01180-JL

Gilles Bissonnette (Bar: 123868)
Henry R. Klementowicz (Bar: 1183553)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: 603-227-6678
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

Brian Hauss (Bar: 1183865)
Emerson Sykes (Bar: 1197408)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Speech, Privacy, and Technology
Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: 212-549-2604
bhauss@aclu.org
esykes@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*¹

¹ Additional counsel are listed on the next page.

John M. Greabe (Bar: 83125)
296 Gage Hill Road
Hopkinton, NH 03229
Tel.: 603-513-5191
jgreabe@yahoo.com

Lawrence A. Vogelmann (Bar: 10280)
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
353 Central Ave. Suite 200
P.O. Box 977
Dover, NH 03821
Tel.: 603-749-5000
lvogelman@shaheengordon.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The district court should have considered how the Criminal Defamation Statute is enforced	3
II. Mr. Frese has at least plausibly alleged that the common law defamation standard is too general and undefined to establish a criminal restriction on speech.....	9
III. The district court should have allowed Mr. Frese to introduce evidence regarding the arbitrary or selective enforcement of the Criminal Defamation Statute and similar criminal defamation laws.....	20
IV. Mr. Frese respectfully seeks to preserve his First Amendment challenge for Supreme Court review	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 18, 24
<i>Agnew v. Gov’t of the District of Columbia</i> , 920 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17, 21, 24
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966).....	passim
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 172 N.H. 548, 216 A.3d 89 (2019).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	10
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	5, 16, 18, 23
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	3, 26
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	4, 20
<i>Gottschalk v. State</i> , 575 P.2d 289 (Alaska 1978).....	passim
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	3
<i>In re Search Warrant for 1832 Candia Road</i> , 171 N.H. 53, 188 A.3d 1039 (N.H. 2018).....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	18, 23, 25
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 4, 5, 23

Lambert v. Providence Journal Co.,
508 F.2d 656 (1st Cir. 1975) 16

Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke,
930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 7

Nevins v. Mancini,
No. CIV. 91-119-M, 1993 WL 764212 (D.N.H. Sept. 3, 1993)..... 20

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 5, 18

Thomas v. Tel. Publ’g Co.,
155 N.H. 314, 929 A.2d 993 (2007) 13

Thomson v. Cash,
119 N.H. 371, 402 A.2d 651 (1979) 16

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 19, 26

United States v. Bronstein,
849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8, 17

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 7, 8, 17

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 4, 7, 17

Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart,
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 24

STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 644:11..... 1, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Horwitz, *Taking the Cop out of Copping a Plea: Eradicating Police Prosecution of Criminal Cases*,
40 Ariz. L. Rev. 1305 (1998)..... 5

David Pritchard, *Rethinking Criminal Libel: An Empirical Study*,
14 Comm. L. & Pol’y 303 (2009)..... 22

David S. Ardia, *Reputation in a Networked World: Revisiting the Social Foundations of Defamation Law*,
45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 261 (2010) 11

Lyrissa Lidsky, *Defamation, Reputation, and the Myth of Community*,
71 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1996) 16

W. Prosser, *Handbook on the Law of Torts* § 111 (4th ed. 1971) 12, 16
